PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7644788

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| BAUER HOCKEY LTD. | 10/17/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BAUER HOCKEY LLC | |
|-----------------|------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 100 DOMAIN DRIVE | |
| City: | EXETER | |
| State/Country: | NEW HAMPSHIRE | |
| Postal Code: | 03833 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 62969307 | |
| Application Number: | 17611262 | |
| Application Number: | 17526489 | |
| Application Number: | 17612553 | |
| Application Number: | 17766384 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514-954-1500

Email: uspto.mtl@smartbiggar.ca
Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR LP

Address Line 1:3300-1000 DE LA GAUCHETIEREAddress Line 4:MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 4W5

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 89005059 (0088267-305) | |
|-------------------------|------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MARTIN TREMBLAY | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Martin Tremblay/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/15/2022 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment BHLTD to BHLLC#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 061767 FRAME: 0346

507597898

source=Assignment BHLTD to BHLLC#page2.tif source=Assignment BHLTD to BHLLC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 061767 FRAME: 0347

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BAUER HOCKEY LTD., a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 60 Rue Jean-Paul-Cayer, Blainville, Quebec J7C 0N9, Canada (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), entered into an Assignment Agreement effective as of February 27, 2017 (the "Agreement") with BAUER HOCKEY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 100 Domain Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire 03833, U.S.A. (hereinafter, the "Assignee");

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Assignor assigned and transferred to the Assignee any and all intellectual property rights and assets in the U.S.A., including the United States patent assets identified in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter, the "U.S. Patent Assets");

AND WHEREAS, in order to effect the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the U.S. Patent Assets and related United States patent rights based on such U.S. Patent Assets to the Assignee, the parties hereby agree to sign this Confirmatory Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged the Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Patent Assets, inclusive of any continuations, divisions, re-issuances or re-examinations thereof, all rights of priority in the U.S.A. that are derived or arise from, or based on, such U.S. Patent Assets or corresponding foreign patent rights that exist or arise in Canada and the rest of the world, and any and all U.S. patents that may issue on any of the foregoing, and all rights to sue for past and future infringement hereof, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignor as if this assignment had not been made. The Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to take such further action and to execute such further assignments and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Confirmatory Assignment.

AS agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this Assignment has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized.

Page 1 of 3

| BAUER HOCKEY LED. |
|--|
| BY: Quiu |
| NAME: DANIEL BOURGEDIS. |
| TITLE: VP. Product JUNOVATION. |
| DATE: 17 OCTOBER 2022 |
| |
| DECLARATION OF WITNESS |
| I, Schueline Bestrand, whose full postal address is 172 He (a Salette Blud: STEKMEDC JSL) Whereby declare that I was personally present and did see CANUT. SAURGEOIS who is personally known to me to be the person named above, sign and execute same. |
| Declared at DIAINVILLE GO, this 7 day of Doroben, Zozz - (Locality) |
| Winds signature But and |
| |
| BAUER HOCKEY, LLC |
| BY: Aprilia Mil |
| NAME: UCynthia McMakin |
| TITLE: V.P., Secretary and General Counsel |
| DATE: October 24, 2022 |
| · |
| DECLARATION OF WITNESS |
| I,Annemarie Inman, whose full postal address is100 Domain Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire 03833 hereby declare that I was personally present and did seeCynthia McMakin, who is personally known to me to be the person named above, sign and execute same. |
| Exeter, Declared at New Hampshire , this 24th day of October , 2022 . |
| W. Charles Contraction of the Co |

Page 2 of 3

SCHEDULE A: DESCRIPTION OF U.S. PATENT ASSETS

| Title | Filing Date | Country/Region | Application No. |
|---|-------------|----------------|-----------------|
| HELMETS COMPRISING ADDITIVELY-MANUFACTURED COMPONENTS | 2019-05-21 | U.S.A. | 62/851,080 |
| | 2020-02-03 | U.S.A. | 62/969,307 |
| | 2020-05-21 | U.S.A. | 17/611,262 |
| ARTICLES COMPRISING ADDITIVELY-MANUFACTURED COMPONENTS AND METHODS OF ADDITIVE MANUFACTURING | 2020-05-21 | U.S.A. | 17/526,489 |
| HOCKEY STICKS AND OTHER SPORTING IMPLEMENTS | 2019-05-21 | U.S.A. | 62/850,831 |
| | 2019-08-01 | U.S.A. | 62/881,687 |
| | 2020-05-21 | U.S.A. | 17/612,553 |
| SKATES AND OTHER FOOTWEAR COMPRISING ADDITIVELY- MANUFACTURED COMPONENTS | 2019-10-03 | U.S.A. | 62/910,002 |
| | 2020-05-21 | U.S.A. | 17/766,384 |

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 061767 FRAME: 0350

RECORDED: 11/15/2022